

ITEM NO.42+61

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 8823/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2019 in RFA No. 262/1992 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

PEHAL SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP (C) Diary No. 12600/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.42 I.E. SLP(C) No. 8823/2022]
(IA No. 80478/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No. 80475/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 80470/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 80469/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 80472/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No. 80477/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 09-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Amit. K. Nain, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Veerendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Veerendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) Abatement is set aside in SLP (C) Diary No. 12600/2025. Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement is condoned. Application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased (appellants before the High Court) is allowed.
- 2) Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana submits that arising out of the same order Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No. 15464/2020 has been dismissed on 11.02.2021, therefore, this special leave petition may be dismissed. On the other hand, Mr. Mahabir Singh, learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that arising out of the same order, notice has been issued on 06.05.2022 in Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No. 129/2022 filed by another party, even after dismissal of one of the special leave petition.
- 3) It is urged mere dismissal of the special leave petition against same order does not bar the other party to take recourse of law by filing SLP,

reliance has been placed on the judgment of this Court in ***Delhi Administration and Ors. Vs. Madan Lal Nangia and Ors. (2003) 10 SCC 321.***

4) Considering the same, permission to file special leave petition in Diary No. 12600/2025 is granted. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions returnable in six weeks.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR