

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8823/2022
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2019
in RFA No. 262/1992 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at
Chandigarh]

PEHAL SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 12600/2025 (IV-B)
IA No. 80478/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT IA No. 80475/2025 -
APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 80470/2025 - CONDONATION OF
DELAY IN FILING IA No. 80469/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF
THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 80472/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE
PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) IA No. 80477/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN
ABATEMENT)

Date : 14-08-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Veerendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, learned counsel submits that he has filed counter affidavit in SLP (C) Diary No. 12600 of 2025 which

is not on record. As such counter affidavit has been filed in both cases. The petitioner is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any within two weeks.

2. List after two weeks.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR